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Sample Configurations

The following pages contain sample configurations of the DS3000 series enclosures.

The configurations show cabling and information on quantities required to build the
configurations. Please note that the sample configurations are not an exhaustive list that can be
built with DS3000 series. The configurations are meant to give an understanding of how DS3000
series works together with the portfolio of hardware and software options from IBM. This
document should not be used as a substitute for the IBM configuration tools.

How to use the configurations and component tables

| — P | Dotted line shows a host

Reference letters in
component tables

. =0
Software options, (where . L s [ ]
required) are shown here ' ; ... E e
Part Number
Description MTM Option FC #

S. | IBM System Storage DS3400 1726-42X NJA 2606 | 1

SW. | DS3400 Software Feature Fack NJA 4202143 4857 |1

F. | IBM System Storage SAN100-2 5918-10X NJA NJA 1

—>

1BM System Storage SAN168-2 2005816 N/A N/A
1BM System Storage SAN16M-2 2026-16E NJA NJA

H. Emulex 4Gb FC Single-Port PCI-X HBA for IBM System x MfA 4200405 1656 3 When part spans mu|t|p|e
Emulex 4Gb FC Single-Port PCI-E HBA for 1BM System x N/A 4202068 1658 . X
OLogic 4Gb FC Single-Port PCle HBA for IBM System x NJA 39R6525 3567 <— rows, it shows that multiple
DS4000 FC 4Gbps - PCI- Single Port HEA N/A 39M5894 3550 ;

> c 1M LE-LC Fibre Channel Cable N/A 39M5696 3703 | 10 components can be used. Pick

5M LCALC Fibre Chanrel Cable N/A 39M5697 3704 only a single row.
25M LC-LC Fibre Channel Cable N/A 39M5698 3705

T. | 4-Gbps SW 5FP Transceiver NJA 39R6475 4304 | 14

Description of component 4
MTM of component Quantity

Option part number Feature Code
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DS3200 SAS Single Controller Entry Level: Single Server,
Single Path

Description Part Number MTM FC #
S IBM System Storage DS3200 SAS Single Controller 1726-21X 1726-HC2 2603 1
H IBM SAS HBA Controller 25R8060 1726-HC2 1681 1
C IBM 1m SAS Cable 39R6529 1726-HC2 3708 1
IBM 3m SAS Cable 39R6531 1726-HC2 3707
Note:

Pick only one row from C.
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DS3200 SAS Single Controller: Single Server, Dual Path with
Redundant HBAs

Description Part Number MTM FC #
S IBM System Storage DS3200 SAS Single Controller 1726-21X 1726-HC2 2603 1
D DS3200 SAS 2-Port Daughter Card 39R6509 1726-HC2 4836 1
H IBM SAS HBA Controller 25R8060 1726-HC2 1681 2
c IBM 1m SAS Cable 39R6529 1726-HC2 3708 2
IBM 3m SAS Cable 39R6531 1726-HC2 3707
Note:

Pick only one row from C.

... . ob
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DS3200 SAS Dual Controller: Single Server, Dual Path with
Redundant HBAs

Description Part Number MTM FC #
S IBM System Storage DS3200 SAS Dual Controller 1726-22X 1726-HC2 2604 1
H IBM SAS HBA Controller 25R8060 1726-HC2 1681 2
C IBM 1m SAS Cable 39R6529 1726-HC2 3708 2
IBM 3m SAS Cable 39R6531 1726-HC2 3707
Note:

Pick only one row from C.
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DS3200 SAS Single Controller: Two Servers, Single Path

Description Part Number MTM FC
S IBM System Storage DS3200 SAS Single Controller 1726-21X 1726-HC2 2603
D DS3200 SAS 2-Port Daughter Card 39R6509 1726-HC2 4836
H IBM SAS HBA Controller 25R8060 1726-HC2 1681
C IBM 1m SAS Cable 39R6529 1726-HC2 3708
IBM 3m SAS Cable 39R6531 1726-HC2 3707
Note:

Pick only one row from C.

... . oD
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DS3200 SAS Dual Controller: Two Servers, Dual Path with
Redundant HBAs

Description Part Number MTM FC
S IBM System Storage DS3200 SAS Dual Controller 1726-22X 1726-HC2 2604 1
D DS3200 SAS 2-Port Daughter Card 39R6509 1726-HC2 4836 2
H IBM SAS HBA Controller 25R8060 1726-HC2 1681 4
C IBM 1m SAS Cable 39R6529 1726-HC2 3708 4
IBM 3m SAS Cable 39R6531 1726-HC2 3707
Note:

Pick only one row from C.
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DS3200 SAS Dual Controller: Three Servers, Dual Path with
Redundant HBAs

Description Part Number MTM FC
S IBM System Storage DS3200 SAS Dual Controller 1726-22X 1726-HC2 2604 1
D DS3200 SAS 2-Port Daughter Card 39R6509 1726-HC2 4836 2
H IBM SAS HBA Controller 25R8060 1726-HC2 1681 6
C IBM 1m SAS Cable 39R6529 1726-HC2 3708 6
IBM 3m SAS Cable 39R6531 1726-HC2 3707
Note:

Pick only one row from C.
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DS3200 SAS Dual Controller: BladeCenter H, Dual Path with

Redundant SAS Connectivity Modules

Description Part Number MTM
S IBM System Storage DS3200 SAS Dual Controller 1726-22X 1726-HC2
H IBM BladeCenter SAS Connectivity Module 39Y9195
SAS Expansion Card (CFFv) for IBM BladeCenter 39Y9190
C IBM 1m SAS Cable 39R6529 1726-HC2
IBM 3m SAS Cable 39R6531 1726-HC2

Note:
Pick only one row from C.

FC #
2604 1
2
1 per
blade
3708 2
3707
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DS3300 iSCSI Single Controller Entry Level: Single Server,
Single Path

Description Part Number MTM FC
S IBM System Storage DS3300 iSCSI Single Controller 1726-31X 1726-HC3 2618
H IBM Qlogic iSCSI Single-Port PCI-e HBA for IBM System x 39Y6146
F 1 G Ethernet Switch N/A
C Ethernet Cable N/A
Note:

See DS3000 Interoperability Matrix for additional supported iSCSI HBAs

-12 -
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DS3300 iSCSI Single Controller: Single Server, Dual Path
with Dual Port HBA

Description Part Number MTM FC
S IBM System Storage DS3300 iSCSI Single Controller 1726-31X 1726-HC3 2618
H IBM Qlogic iSCSI Dual-Port PCI-e HBA for IBM System x 42C1770
F 1 G Ethernet Switch N/A
C Ethernet Cable N/A
Note:

See DS3000 Interoperability Matrix for additional supported iSCSI HBAs

-13 -
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DS3300 iSCSI Single Controller: Three Servers, Single Path

Description Part Number MTM FC #
S IBM System Storage DS3300 iSCSI Single Controller 1726-31X 1726-HC3 2618 1
H IBM Qlogic iSCSI Single-Port PCI-e HBA for IBM System x 39Y6146 1
F 1 G Ethernet Switch N/A 1
C Ethernet Cable N/A 5
Note:

See DS3000 Interoperability Matrix for additional supported iSCSI HBAs
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DS3300 iSCSI Single Controller: Three Servers, Dual Path
with Dual Port HBAs

Description Part Number MTM FC #
S IBM System Storage DS3300 iSCSI Single Controller 1726-32X 1726-HC3 2610 1
H IBM Qlogic iSCSI Dual-Port PCI-e HBA for IBM System x 42C1770 3
F 1 G Ethernet Switch N/A 1
C Ethernet Cable N/A 8
Note:

See DS3000 Interoperability Matrix for additional supported iSCSI HBAs
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DS3300 iSCSI Dual Controller: Single Server, Single Path

Description Part Number MTM
S IBM System Storage DS3300 iSCSI Dual Controller 1726-32X 1726-HC3
H IBM Qlogic iSCSI Single-Port PCI-e HBA for IBM System x 39Y6146
F 1 G Ethernet Switch N/A
C Ethernet Cable N/A
Note:

Multi-pathing software recommended in Dual Controller configurations
See DS3000 Interoperability Matrix for additional supported iSCSI HBAs

FC
2610

-16 -
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DS3300 iSCSI Dual Controller: Single Server, Dual Path with
Dual Port HBA

Description Part Number MTM FC #
S IBM System Storage DS3300 iSCSI Dual Controller 1726-32X 1726-HC3 2610 1
H IBM Qlogic iSCSI Dual-Port PCI-e HBA for IBM System x 42C1770 1
F Ethernet Switch N/A 1
C Ethernet Cable N/A 6
Note:

Multi-pathing software recommended in Dual Controller configurations
See DS3000 Interoperability Matrix for additional supported iSCSI HBAs
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DS3300 iSCSI Dual Controller: Three Servers, Single Path

Description Part Number MTM FC #
S IBM System Storage DS3300 iSCSI Dual Controller 1726-32X N/A 2610 1
H IBM Qlogic iSCSI Single-Port PCI-e HBA for IBM System x 39Y6146 3
F 1 G Ethernet Switch N/A 1
C Ethernet Cable N/A 7
Note:

Multi-pathing software recommended in Dual Controller configurations
See DS3000 Interoperability Matrix for additional supported iSCSI HBAs
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DS3300 iSCSI Dual Controller: Three Servers, Dual Path with
Redundant Switches

Description Part Number MTM FC #
S IBM System Storage DS3300 iSCSI Dual Controller 1726-32X 1726-HC3 2610 1
H IBM Qlogic iSCSI Dual-Port PCI-e HBA for IBM System x 42C1770 3
F 1 G Ethernet Switch N/A 2
C Ethernet Cable N/A 10
Note:

Multi-pathing software recommended in Dual Controller configurations
See DS3000 Interoperability Matrix for additional supported iSCSI HBAs
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DS3400 FC Single Controller Entry Level: Single Server,

Single Path

Description

S IBM System Storage DS3400 FC Single Controller

H Emulex 4Gb FC Single-Port PCI-X HBA for IBM System x
Emulex 4Gb FC Single-Port PCI-E HBA for IBM System x
QLogic 4Gb FC Single-Port PCle HBA for IBM System x
DS4000 FC 4Gbps - PCI-X Single Port HBA

C 1M LC-LC Fibre Channel Cable
5M LC-LC Fibre Channel Cable
25M LC-LC Fibre Channel Cable

T 4-Gbps SW SFP Transceiver

Note:
Pick only one row from H.
Pick only one row from C.

Part Number
1726-41X
42D0405
42C2069
39R6525
39M5894
39M5696
39M5697
39M5698
39R6475

MTM
1726-HC4
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
1726-HC4
1726-HC4
1726-HC4
1726-HC4

FC
2605
1696
1698
3567
3550
3703
3704
3705
4804
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DS3400 FC Single Controller: Single Server, Dual Path

Description Part Number MTM FC

S IBM System Storage DS3400 FC Single Controller 1726-41X 1726-HC4 2605
H Emulex 4Gb FC Single-Port PCI-X HBA for IBM System x 42D0405 N/A 1696
Emulex 4Gb FC Single-Port PCI-E HBA for IBM System x 42C2069 N/A 1698
QLogic 4Gb FC Single-Port PCle HBA for IBM System x 39R6525 N/A 3567
DS4000 FC 4Gbps - PCI-X Single Port HBA 39M5894 N/A 3550

C 1M LC-LC Fibre Channel Cable 39M5696 1726-HC4 3703
5M LC-LC Fibre Channel Cable 39M5697 1726-HC4 3704

25M LC-LC Fibre Channel Cable 39M5698 1726-HC4 3705

T 4-Gbps SW SFP Transceiver 39R6475 1726-HC4 4804

Note:
Pick only one row from H.
Pick only one row from C.
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DS3400 FC Single Controller: Single Server, Dual Path with
Dual Port HBA

Description Part Number MTM FC

S IBM System Storage DS3400 FC Single Controller 1726-41X 1726-HC4 2605 1

H Emulex 4Gb FC Dual-Port PCI-X HBA for IBM System x 42D0407 N/A 1697 1
Emulex 4Gb FC Dual-Port PCI-E HBA for IBM System x 42C2071 N/A 1699
QLogic 4Gb FC Dual-Port PCle HBA for IBM System x 39R6527 N/A 3568
DS4000 FC 4Gbps - PCI-X Dual Port HBA 39M5895 N/A 3551

C 1M LC-LC Fibre Channel Cable 39M5696 1726-HC4 3703 2
5M LC-LC Fibre Channel Cable 39M5697 1726-HC4 3704
25M LC-LC Fibre Channel Cable 39M5698 1726-HC4 3705

T 4-Gbps SW SFP Transceiver 39R6475 1726-HC4 4804 2

Note:
Pick only one row from H.
Pick only one row from C.

o900 . 0000 .
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DS3400 FC Dual Controller: Single Server, Single Path with
Redundant HBAs

Description Part Number MTM FC

S IBM System Storage DS3400 FC Dual Controller 1726-42X 1726-HC4 2606 1

H Emulex 4Gb FC Single-Port PCI-X HBA for IBM System x 42D0405 N/A 1696 2
Emulex 4Gb FC Single-Port PCI-E HBA for IBM System x 42C2069 N/A 1698
QLogic 4Gb FC Single-Port PCle HBA for IBM System x 39R6525 N/A 3567
DS4000 FC 4Gbps - PCI-X Single Port HBA 39M5894 N/A 3550

C 1M LC-LC Fibre Channel Cable 39M5696 1726-HC4 3703 2
5M LC-LC Fibre Channel Cable 39M5697 1726-HC4 3704
25M LC-LC Fibre Channel Cable 39M5698 1726-HC4 3705

T 4-Gbps SW SFP Transceiver 39R6475 1726-HC4 4804 2

Note:
Pick only one row from H.
Pick only one row from C.
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DS3400 FC Dual Controller: Single Server, Single Path

Description

S IBM System Storage DS3400 FC Dual Controller

H Emulex 4Gb FC Dual-Port PCI-X HBA for IBM System x
Emulex 4Gb FC Dual-Port PCI-E HBA for IBM System x
QLogic 4Gb FC Dual-Port PCle HBA for IBM System x
DS4000 FC 4Gbps - PCI-X Dual Port HBA

C 1M LC-LC Fibre Channel Cable
5M LC-LC Fibre Channel Cable
25M LC-LC Fibre Channel Cable

T 4-Gbps SW SFP Transceiver

Note:
Pick only one row from H.
Pick only one row from C.

Part Number
1726-42X
42D0407
42C2071
39R6527
39M5895
39M5696
39M5697
39M5698
39R6475

MTM
1726-HC4
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
1726-HC4
1726-HC4
1726-HC4
1726-HC4

oe00

FC
2606
1697
1699
3568
3551
3703
3704
3705
4804
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DS3400 FC Dual Controller: Single Server, Dual Path with
Redundant HBAs

Description Part Number MTM FC #
S IBM System Storage DS3400 FC Dual Controller 1726-42X 1726-HC4 2606 1
H Emulex 4Gb FC Dual-Port PCI-X HBA for IBM System x 42D0407 N/A 1697 2
Emulex 4Gb FC Dual-Port PCI-E HBA for IBM System x 42C2071 N/A 1699
QLogic 4Gb FC Dual-Port PCle HBA for IBM System x 39R6527 N/A 3568
DS4000 FC 4Gbps - PCI-X Dual Port HBA 39M5895 N/A 3551
C 1M LC-LC Fibre Channel Cable 39M5696 1726-HC4 3703 4
5M LC-LC Fibre Channel Cable 39M5697 1726-HC4 3704
25M LC-LC Fibre Channel Cable 39M5698 1726-HC4 3705
T 4-Gbps SW SFP Transceiver 39R6475 1726-HC4 4804 4

Note:
Pick only one row from H.
Pick only one row from C.
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DS3400 FC Single Controller: Two Servers, Single Path

Description

S IBM System Storage DS3400 FC Single Controller

H Emulex 4Gb FC Single-Port PCI-X HBA for IBM System x
Emulex 4Gb FC Single-Port PCI-E HBA for IBM System x
QLogic 4Gb FC Single-Port PCle HBA for IBM System x
DS4000 FC 4Gbps - PCI-X Single Port HBA

C 1M LC-LC Fibre Channel Cable
5M LC-LC Fibre Channel Cable
25M LC-LC Fibre Channel Cable

T 4-Gbps SW SFP Transceiver

Note:
Pick only one row from H.
Pick only one row from C.

Part Number
1726-41X
42D0405
42C2069
39R6525
39M5894
39M5696
39M5697
39M5698
39R6475

MTM
1726-HC4
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
1726-HC4
1726-HC4
1726-HC4
1726-HC4

FC
2605
1696
1698
3567
3550
3703
3704
3705
4804
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DS3400 FC Dual Controller: Two Servers, Dual Path with

Redundant HBAs

Description

S IBM System Storage DS3400 FC Dual Controller

H Emulex 4Gb FC Single-Port PCI-X HBA for IBM System x
Emulex 4Gb FC Single-Port PCI-E HBA for IBM System x
QLogic 4Gb FC Single-Port PCle HBA for IBM System x
DS4000 FC 4Gbps - PCI-X Single Port HBA

C 1M LC-LC Fibre Channel Cable
5M LC-LC Fibre Channel Cable
25M LC-LC Fibre Channel Cable

T 4-Gbps SW SFP Transceiver

Note:
Pick only one row from H.
Pick only one row from C.

MTM Option
1726-42X 1726-HC4
42D0405 N/A
42C2069 N/A
39R6525 N/A
39M5894 N/A
39M5696 1726-HC4
39M5697 1726-HC4
39M5698 1726-HC4
39R6475 1726-HC4

----"0
|
\

— B

- O

0% | |
... CP| ... .

8]

2606
1696
1698
3567
3550
3703
3704
3705
4804
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DS3400 FC Dual Controller: Two Servers, Dual Path with

Failover
Description Part Number MTM FC
S IBM System Storage DS3400 1726-42X 1726-HC4 2606
H Emulex 4Gb FC Dual-Port PCI-X HBA for IBM System x 42D0405 N/A 1697
Emulex 4Gb FC Dual-Port PCI-E HBA for IBM System x 42C2069 N/A 1699
QLogic 4Gb FC Dual-Port PCle HBA for IBM System x 39R6525 N/A 3568
DS4000 FC 4Gbps - PCI-X Dual Port HBA 39M5894 N/A 3551
C 1M LC-LC Fibre Channel Cable 39M5696 1726-HC4 3703
5M LC-LC Fibre Channel Cable 39M5697 1726-HC4 3704
25M LC-LC Fibre Channel Cable 39M5698 1726-HC4 3705
T 4-Gbps SW SFP Transceiver 39R6475 1726-HC4 4804
Note:
Pick only one row from H.
Pick only one row from C.
1 1
|
l =

° I °
o.. S == (1]
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DS3400 FC Dual Controller: Three Servers, SAN Switch

Description Part Number MTM FC #
S IBM System Storage DS3400 FC Dual Controller 1726-42X 1726-HC4 2606 1
Fl IBM System Storage SAN10Q-2 6918-10X N/A N/A 1
IBM System Storage SAN16B-2 2005-B16 N/A N/A
IBM System Storage SAN16M-2 2026-16E N/A N/A
H Emulex 4Gb FC Single-Port PCI-X HBA for IBM System x 42D0405 N/A 1696 3
Emulex 4Gb FC Single-Port PCI-E HBA for IBM System x 42C2069 N/A 1698
QLogic 4Gb FC Single-Port PCle HBA for IBM System x 39R6525 N/A 3567
DS4000 FC 4Gbps - PCI-X Single Port HBA 39M5894 N/A 3550
c 1M LC-LC Fibre Channel Cable 39M5696 1726-HC4 3703 7
5M LC-LC Fibre Channel Cable 39M5697 1726-HC4 3704
25M LC-LC Fibre Channel Cable 39M5698 1726-HC4 3705
T 4-Gbps SW SFP Transceiver 39R6475 1726-HC4 4804 11

Note:

Pick only one row from F.
Pick only one row from H.
Pick only one row from C.

* Additional Licenses may be required on the fabric switch. Consult the switch Interoperability Matrix
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DS3400 FC Dual Controller: Three Servers, SAN Switch with
Dual Ported HBAs

Description Part Number MTM FC #
S. IBM System Storage DS3400 FC Dual Controller 1726-42X 1726-HC4 2606 1
F 2 IBM System Storage SAN10Q-2 6918-10X N/A N/A 1
IBM System Storage SAN16B-2 2005-B16 N/A N/A
IBM System Storage SAN16M-2 2026-16E N/A N/A
H Emulex 4Gb FC Dual-Port PCI-X HBA for IBM System x 42D0405 N/A 1697 3
Emulex 4Gb FC Dual-Port PCI-E HBA for IBM System x 42C2069 N/A 1699
QLogic 4Gb FC Dual-Port PCle HBA for IBM System x 39R6525 N/A 3568
DS4000 FC 4Gbps - PCI-X Dual Port HBA 39M5894 N/A 3551
C 1M LC-LC Fibre Channel Cable 39M5696 1726-HC4 3703 10
5M LC-LC Fibre Channel Cable 39M5697 1726-HC4 3704
25M LC-LC Fibre Channel Cable 39M5698 1726-HC4 3705
T 4-Gbps SW SFP Transceiver 39R6475 1726-HC4 4804 14

Note:

Pick only one row from F.
Pick only one row from H.
Pick only one row from C.

2 Additional Licenses may be required on the fabric switch. Consult the switch Interoperability Matrix
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DS3400 FC Dual Controller: Three Servers, SAN Switch with
Redundant HBAs

Description Part Number MTM FC #
S IBM System Storage DS3400 FC Dual Controller 1726-42X 1726-HC4 2606 1
F? IBM System Storage SAN10Q-2 6918-10X N/A N/A 1
IBM System Storage SAN16B-2 2005-B16 N/A N/A
IBM System Storage SAN16M-2 2026-16E N/A N/A
H Emulex 4Gb FC Single-Port PCI-X HBA for IBM System X 42D0405 N/A 1696 6
Emulex 4Gb FC Single-Port PCI-E HBA for IBM System x 42C2069 N/A 1698
QLogic 4Gb FC Single-Port PCle HBA for IBM System x 39R6525 N/A 3567
DS4000 FC 4Gbps - PCI-X Single Port HBA 39M5894 N/A 3550
C 1M LC-LC Fibre Channel Cable 39M5696 1726-HC4 3703 10
5M LC-LC Fibre Channel Cable 39M5697 1726-HC4 3704
25M LC-LC Fibre Channel Cable 39M5698 1726-HC4 3705
T 4-Gbps SW SFP Transceiver 39R6475 1726-HC4 4804 14

Note:

Pick only one row from F.
Pick only one row from H.
Pick only one row from C.

% Additional Licenses may be required on the fabric switch. Consult the switch Interoperability Matrix
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DS3400 FC Dual Controller: Three Servers, High-Availability
with Dual Ported HBAs

Description Part Number MTM FC #
S IBM System Storage DS3400 FC Dual Controller 1726-42X 1726-HC4 2606 1
F* IBM System Storage SAN10Q-2 6918-10X N/A N/A 2
IBM System Storage SAN16B-2 2005-B16 N/A N/A
IBM System Storage SAN16M-2 2026-16E N/A N/A
H Emulex 4GB FC Dual-Port PCI-X HBA for IBM System x 42D0405 N/A 1697 3
Emulex 4GB FC Dual-Port PCI-E HBA for IBM System x 42C2069 N/A 1699
QLogic 4Gb FC Dual-Port PCle HBA for IBM System x 39R6525 N/A 3568
DS4000 FC 4Gbps - PCI-X Dual Port HBA 39M5894 N/A 3551
C 1M LC-LC Fibre Channel Cable 39M5696 1726-HC4 3703 11
5M LC-LC Fibre Channel Cable 39M5697 1726-HC4 3704
25M LC-LC Fibre Channel Cable 39M5698 1726-HC4 3705
T 4-Gbps SW SFP Transceiver 39R6475 1726-HC4 4804 16

Note:

Pick only one row from F.
Pick only one row from H.
Pick only one row from C.
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4 Additional Licenses may be required on the fabric switch. Consult the switch Interoperability Matrix
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DS3400 FC Dual Controller: Four Servers, SAN Switch
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Description Part Number MTM FC
S IBM System Storage DS3400 FC Dual Controller 1726-42X 1726-HC4 2606
F® IBM System Storage SAN10Q-2 6918-10X N/A N/A
IBM System Storage SAN16B-2 2005-B16 N/A N/A
IBM System Storage SAN16M-2 2026-16E N/A N/A
H Emulex 4Gb FC Single-Port PCI-X HBA for IBM System x 42D0405 N/A 1696
Emulex 4Gb FC Single-Port PCI-E HBA for IBM System x 42C2069 N/A 1698
QLogic 4Gb FC Single-Port PCle HBA for IBM System x 39R6525 N/A 3567
DS4000 FC 4Gbps - PCI-X Single Port HBA 39M5894 N/A 3550
c 1M LC-LC Fibre Channel Cable 39M5696 1726-HC4 3703
5M LC-LC Fibre Channel Cable 39M5697 1726-HC4 3704
25M LC-LC Fibre Channel Cable 39M5698 1726-HC4 3705
T 4-Gbps SW SFP Transceiver 39R6475 1726-HC4 4804
Note:

Pick only one row from H.
Pick only one row from C.

|
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° Additional Licenses may be required on the fabric switch. Consult the switch Interoperability Matrix
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DS3400 FC Dual Controller: Four Servers, Dual Path, SAN
Switch with Redundant HBAs

Description Part Number MTM FC #
S IBM System Storage DS3400 FC Dual Controller 1726-42X 1726-HC4 2606 1
Fé IBM System Storage SAN16B-2 6918-10X N/A N/A 1
IBM System Storage SAN16M-2 2005-B16 N/A N/A
H Emulex 4Gb FC Single-Port PCI-X HBA for IBM System x 2026-16E N/A 1696 8
Emulex 4Gb FC Single-Port PCI-E HBA for IBM System x 42D0405 N/A 1698
QLogic 4Gb FC Single-Port PCle HBA for IBM System x 42C2069 N/A 3567
DS4000 FC 4Gbps - PCI-X Single Port HBA 39R6525 N/A 3550
C 1M LC-LC Fibre Channel Cable 39M5894 N/A 3703 12
5M LC-LC Fibre Channel Cable 39M5696 1726-HC4 3704
25M LC-LC Fibre Channel Cable 39M5697 1726-HC4 3705
T 4-Gbps SW SFP Transceiver 39M5698 1726-HC4 4804 16

Note:

Pick only one row from F.
Pick only one row from H.
Pick only one row from C.

& Additional Licenses may be required on the fabric switch. Consult the switch Interoperability Matrix
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DS3400 FC Dual Controller: Four Servers, Dual Path, SAN
Switch with Dual Port HBAs

Description Part Number MTM FC #
S IBM System Storage DS3400 FC Dual Controller 1726-42X 1726-HC4 2606 1
F7 IBM System Storage SAN16B-2 6918-10X N/A N/A 1
IBM System Storage SAN16M-2 2005-B16 N/A N/A
H Emulex 4Gb FC Dual-Port PCI-X HBA for IBM System x 2026-16E N/A 1697 4
Emulex 4Gb FC Dual-Port PCI-E HBA for IBM System x 42D0405 N/A 1699
QLogic 4Gb FC Dual-Port PCle HBA for IBM System x 42C2069 N/A 3568
DS4000 FC 4Gbps - PCI-X Dual Port HBA 39R6525 N/A 3551
C 1M LC-LC Fibre Channel Cable 39M5894 N/A 3703 12
5M LC-LC Fibre Channel Cable 39M5696 1726-HC4 3704
25M LC-LC Fibre Channel Cable 39M5697 1726-HC4 3705
T 4-Gbps SW SFP Transceiver 39M5698 1726-HC4 4804 16

Note:

Pick only one row from F.
Pick only one row from H.
Pick only one row from C.

aecs

 Additional Licenses may be required on the fabric switch. Consult the switch Interoperability Matrix
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DS3400 FC Dual Controller: Five Servers, Single Path, SAN
Switch

Description Part Number MTM FC #
S IBM System Storage DS3400 FC Dual Controller 1726-42X 1726-HC4 2606 1
SW DS3000 Partition Expansion License ® 39R6536 1726-HC4 4841 1
F° IBM System Storage SAN10Q-2 6918-10X N/A N/A 1
IBM System Storage SAN16B-2 2005-B16 N/A N/A
IBM System Storage SAN16M-2 2026-16E N/A N/A
H Emulex 4Gb FC Single-Port PCI-X HBA for IBM System x 42D0405 N/A 1696 5
Emulex 4Gb FC Single-Port PCI-E HBA for IBM System x 42C2069 N/A 1698
QLogic 4Gb FC Single-Port PCle HBA for IBM System x 39R6525 N/A 3567
DS4000 FC 4Gbps - PCI-X Single Port HBA 39M5894 N/A 3550
C 1M LC-LC Fibre Channel Cable 39M5696 1726-HC4 3703 9
5M LC-LC Fibre Channel Cable 39M5697 1726-HC4 3704
25M LC-LC Fibre Channel Cable 39M5698 1726-HC4 3705
T 4-Gbps SW SFP Transceiver 39R6475 1726-HC4 4804 13
Note:
Pick only one row from F. i)
Pick only one row from H. I I
Pick only one row from C. @/r«ﬂ |
I
ey
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8 DS3000 Partition Expansion License is required when DS3400 attached to more than four individual servers or server
groups
® Additional Licenses may be required on the fabric switch. Consult the switch Interoperability Matrix
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DS3400 FC Dual Controller: Six Servers, Single Path, SAN
Switch

Description Part Number MTM FC #
S IBM System Storage DS3400 FC Dual Controller 1726-42X 1726-HC4 2606 1
SW DS3000 Partition Expansion License *° 39R6536 1726-HC4 4841 1
F IBM System Storage SAN10Q-2 6918-10X N/A N/A 1
IBM System Storage SAN16B-2 2005-B16 N/A N/A
IBM System Storage SAN16M-2 2026-16E N/A N/A
H Emulex 4Gb FC Single-Port PCI-X HBA for IBM System x 42D0405 N/A 1696 6
Emulex 4Gb FC Single-Port PCI-E HBA for IBM System x 42C2069 N/A 1698
QLogic 4Gb FC Single-Port PCle HBA for IBM System x 39R6525 N/A 3567
DS4000 FC 4Gbps - PCI-X Single Port HBA 39M5894 N/A 3550
C 1M LC-LC Fibre Channel Cable 39M5696 1726-HC4 3703 10
5M LC-LC Fibre Channel Cable 39M5697 1726-HC4 3704
25M LC-LC Fibre Channel Cable 39M5698 1726-HC4 3705
T 4-Gbps SW SFP Transceiver 39R6475 1726-HC4 4804 14
Note: - _®_|
Pick only one row from F. | I
Pick only one row from H. @/‘W
|

Pick only one row from C.

®
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0 DS3000 Partition Expansion License is required when DS3400 attached to more than four individual servers or server
groups
1 Additional Licenses may be required on the fabric switch. Consult the switch Interoperability Matrix
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DS3400 FC Dual Controller: Seven Servers, Single Path, SAN
Switch

Description Part Number MTM FC #
S IBM System Storage DS3400 FC Dual Controller 1726-42X 1726-HC4 2606 1
SW DS3000 Partition Expansion License *? 39R6536 1726-HC4 4841 1
F IBM System Storage SAN10Q-2 6918-10X N/A N/A 1
IBM System Storage SAN16B-2 2005-B16 N/A N/A
IBM System Storage SAN16M-2 2026-16E N/A N/A
H Emulex 4Gb FC Single-Port PCI-X HBA for IBM System x | 42D0405 N/A 1696 7
Emulex 4Gb FC Single-Port PCI-E HBA for IBM System x | 42C2069 N/A 1698
QLogic 4Gb FC Single-Port PCle HBA for IBM System x 39R6525 N/A 3567
DS4000 FC 4Gbps - PCI-X Single Port HBA 39M5894 N/A 3550
c 1M LC-LC Fibre Channel Cable 39M5696 1726-HC4 3703 11
5M LC-LC Fibre Channel Cable 39M5697 1726-HC4 3704
25M LC-LC Fibre Channel Cable 39M5698 1726-HC4 3705
T 4-Gbps SW SFP Transceiver 39R6475 1726-HC4 4804 15

Note:
Pick only one row from F.
Pick only one row from H.

Pick only one row from C. e/:—-m
|

En

2 DS3000 Partition Expansion License is required when DS3400 attached to more than four individual servers or server
groups
3 Additional Licenses may be required on the fabric switch. Consult the switch Interoperability Matrix
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DS3400 FC Dual Controller: Eight Servers, Single Path, SAN
Switch

Description Part Number MTM FC #
S IBM System Storage DS3400 FC Dual Controller 1726-42X 1726-HC4 2606 1
SW DS3000 Partition Expansion License ™ 39R6536 1726-HC4 4841 1
F '  IBM System Storage SAN10Q-2 6918-10X N/A N/A 1
IBM System Storage SAN16B-2 2005-B16 N/A N/A
IBM System Storage SAN16M-2 2026-16E N/A N/A
H Emulex 4Gb FC Single-Port PCI-X HBA for IBM System x | 42D0405 N/A 1696 8
Emulex 4Gb FC Single-Port PCI-E HBA for IBM System x | 42C2069 N/A 1698
QLogic 4Gb FC Single-Port PCle HBA for IBM System x 39R6525 N/A 3567
DS4000 FC 4Gbps - PCI-X Single Port HBA 39M5894 N/A 3550
C 1M LC-LC Fibre Channel Cable 39M5696 1726-HC4 3703 12
5M LC-LC Fibre Channel Cable 39M5697 1726-HC4 3704
25M LC-LC Fibre Channel Cable 39M5698 1726-HC4 3705
T 4-Gbps SW SFP Transceiver 39R6475 1726-HC4 4804 16
Note:
Pick only one row from F. -—————

Pick only one row from H.

Pick only one row from C. : m, : (C] @/r‘w I
I ! I

[sw)

4 DS3000 Partition Expansion License is required when DS3400 attached to more than four individual servers or server
groups
5 Additional Licenses may be required on the fabric switch. Consult the switch Interoperability Matrix
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EXP3000 for DS3000 Single Controller Expansion with up to
24 Disks

(includes DS3000 disks)

Description Part Number MTM FC #
S IBM System Storage DS3200 SAS Single Controller 1726-21X 1726-HC2 2603 1
IBM System Storage DS3300 iSCSI Single Controller 1726-31X 1726-HC3 2618
IBM System Storage DS3400 FC Single Controller 1726-41X 1726-HC4 2605
E IBM System Storage EXP3000 1727-01X 1727-HC1 2676 1
C IBM 1m SAS Cable 39R6529 3708 1

IBM 3m SAS Cable 39R6531 3707




IBM System Storage DS3000 Sample Configurations

EXP3000 for DS3000 Single Controller Expansion with up to

36 Disks
(includes DS3000 Disks)

Description

S IBM System Storage DS3200 SAS Single Controller
IBM System Storage DS3300 iSCSI Single Controller
IBM System Storage DS3400 FC Single Controller

E IBM System Storage EXP3000

C IBM 1m SAS Cable

IBM 3m SAS Cable

Part Number

1726-21X
1726-31X
1726-41X
1727-01X
39R6529

39R6531

MTM

1726-HC2
1726-HC3
1726-HC4
1727-HC1

FC

2603
2618
2605
2676
3708

3707

TR0
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EXP3000 for DS3000 Single Controller Expansion with up to
48 Disks

(includes DS3000 Disks)

Description Part Number MTM FC #

S IBM System Storage DS3200 SAS Single Controller 1726-21X 1726-HC2 2603 1
IBM System Storage DS3300 iSCSI Single Controller 1726-31X 1726-HC3 2618
IBM System Storage DS3400 FC Single Controller 1726-41X 1726-HC4 2605

E IBM System Storage EXP3000 1727-01X 1727-HC1 2676 3

C IBM 1m SAS Cable 39R6529 3708 3
IBM 3m SAS Cable 39R6531 3707
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EXP3000 for DS3000 Dual Controller Expansion with up to 24

Disks
(includes DS3000 disks)

Description

S IBM System Storage DS3200 SAS Dual Controller
IBM System Storage DS3300 iSCSI Dual Controller
IBM System Storage DS3400 FC Dual Controller

E IBM System Storage EXP3000
EXP3000 Environmental Services Module (ESM)

C IBM 1m SAS Cable
IBM 3m SAS Cable

Part Number

1726-22X
1726-32X
1726-42X
1727-01X
39R6515

39R6529
39R6531

MTM

1726-HC2
1726-HC3
1726-HC4
1727-HC1

FC

2604
2619
2606
2676
4802

3708
3707
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EXP3000 for DS3000 Dual Controller Expansion with up to 36
Disks

(includes DS3000 disks)

Description Part Number MTM FC #

S IBM System Storage DS3200 SAS Dual Controller 1726-22X 1726-HC2 2604 1
IBM System Storage DS3300 iSCSI Dual Controller 1726-32X 1726-HC3 2619
IBM System Storage DS3400 FC Dual Controller 1726-42X 1726-HC4 2606

E IBM System Storage EXP3000 1727-01X 1727-HC1 2676 2

EXP3000 Environmental Services Module (ESM) 39R6515 4802 2

C IBM 1m SAS Cable 39R6529 3708 4
IBM 3m SAS Cable 39R6531 3707
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EXP3000 for DS3000 Dual Controller Expansion with up to 48
Disks

(includes DS3000 disks)

Description Part Number MTM FC #

S IBM System Storage DS3200 SAS Dual Controller 1726-22X 1726-HC2 2604 1
IBM System Storage DS3300 iSCSI Dual Controller 1726-32X 1726-HC3 2619
IBM System Storage DS3400 FC Dual Controller 1726-42X 1726-HC4 2606

E IBM System Storage EXP3000 1727-01X 1727-HC1 2676 3

EXP3000 Environmental Services Module (ESM) 39R6515 4802 3

C IBM 1m SAS Cable 39R6529 3708 6

IBM 3m SAS Cable 39R6531 3707
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Important Disclaimer Information:

The compatibility/interoperability information provided by IBM should be used as a reference guide only, because
hardware and software levels and releases may vary, and numerous hardware and software combinations are possible.
IBM makes no representation or guarantee regarding the compatibility of specific hardware or software products.

For specific Operating System support on your server, refer to IBM Server Proven at:
www-03.ibm.com/servers/eserver/serverproven/compat/us/

THIS INFORMATION IS PROVIDED "AS IS" WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, INCLUDING ANY WARRANTY OF
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

To take full advantage of the constant improvements in the IBM System Storage DS3000 series firmware, you should
upgrade to the latest code levels as soon as it is available. The latest code levels are available by selecting the Product
Support link from the appropriate DS3000 series model page located at:
http://www-1.ibm.com/servers/storage/disk/index.html

IBM does not provide service or support for the non-1BM products listed, but does not prohibit them from being used
together with IBM's storage products. During problem debug and resolution, IBM may require that hardware or software
additions be removed from the IBM product to provide problem determination and resolution on the IBM-supplied
hardware/software. For support issues regarding non-1BM products, please contact the manufacturer of the product
directly. IBM does not warrant either functionality or problem resolution of any non-1BM products.

IBM, the IBM logo, the e-business logo, and System x are trademarks of IBM Corporation in the United States and/or
other countries. For a list of additional IBM trademarks, visit: http://www.ibm.com/legal/copytrade.shtml

Microsoft and Windows are trademarks of Microsoft Corporation. Other product, company and service names may be
trademarks or service marks of others.

Linux is a trademark of Linus Trovalds in the United States, other countries, or both.

Other company, product and service names may be trademarks or service marks of others.


http://www-1.ibm.com/servers/storage/disk/index.html
http://www.ibm.com/legal/copytrade.shtml
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